RESOLUTION NO. 2018-07-____ (R)

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO REQUEST THE RELEASE OF APPROXIMATELY 2.2 MILES OF FM 546 FROM THE STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM FROM STATE HIGHWAY 5 TO THE EASTERN TERMINUS OF THE NEW FM 546 PROJECT (TxDOT CSJ 1013-01-026)

- WHEREAS, FM 546 runs concurrent with Industrial Boulevard for approximately 5,700 feet east of State Highway 5 / McDonald Street, and continues south and east of Industrial Boulevard an additional 5,700 feet prior to the proposed connection with the new alignment of FM 546 currently under construction by TxDOT; and
- WHEREAS, TxDOT is currently constructing a new alignment of FM 546 from the existing intersection of State Highway 5 and Old Mill Road to approximately 1,000 feet east of Country Lane to connect to the existing FM 546; and
- WHEREAS, In order for TxDOT to designate the new alignment of FM 546 on-system and part of the state highway system, the existing limits of FM 546 between State Highway 5 and the intersection of new FM 546 (TxDOT CSJ 1013-01-026) with existing FM 546 must be removed/released from the state highway system.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

- Section 1. The City Manager is hereby authorized to request the release of FM 546 from the state highway system from State Highway 5 to the eastern terminus of the proposed FM 546 Project (TxDOT CSJ 1013-01-026).
- Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after the date of passage and is so resolved.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

McKINNEY, TEXAS, ON THE 17th DAY OF JULY, 2018.	
	CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS:
	GEORGE C. FULLER Mayor
ATTEST:	
SANDY HART, TRMC, MMC City Secretary	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
MARK S. HOUSER	
City Attorney	